
Extended consultation for Adult Overnight Residential 

Respite (Including additional question on who provides 

respite) 

 

 

Q1. Are you completing this questionnaire about yourself 

or is someone helping you? 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Myself  

 

 
 
 
 

My helper 

 

If you have someone helping you, they need to 
read the information below to you. 
 

 



 

The information we gather about you during 
this questionnaire will only be used for the 
purposes of this survey. We will write a report 
about the results and no one will know this 
has come from you (this is called having 
anonymity).  
 

 

 

Southampton City Council staff will look at what 
people have said and help us understand what is 
important to people based on the results. 
 

 

 

Please be aware any comments provided in this 
survey may be shared in a report. However, any 
information that could identify you or your carers 
will not be shared.  
 

 

 

More detailed information about how the Council 
handles your personal data can be found in its 
privacy policy, available online at 
southampton.gov.uk/privacy or on 
request. Personal data includes things like your 
name and where you live. 
 

 

 

You can choose to take part in this questionnaire 
or not and we can stop at any time. You don’t 
have to answer any of the questions so if you 
want to skip any, please just let me know.  
 

 

 



 

Q1. Now that I have read you this information, 
would you still like to take part in this 
questionnaire? 
 

                   
 

Background  

This is an extension of the consultation which was held between October 

and December last year. After looking at the feedback so far, the Council 

has added another question with a little bit more detail to the 

questionnaire. This is so we can understand a little better your opinion 

about the respite services at Kentish Road and Weston Court being 

provided by the Council, external providers or both. 

 

If you already took part in the consultation between October and 

December last year, your views will still be taken into account as normal. 

You do not need to complete the consultation again unless there is 

further feedback you would like to add. 

 

This questionnaire will go into more detail on the proposals and provide 

an opportunity to have your say. 

 

Q2. Have you already completed the consultation 

questionnaire (between October and December 2024)? 
 

 

Yes, but I want to give more feedback or 
read the questionnaire again. 
 

 

Y 



                     

 

 

If you have already answered the questionnaire before and would 

just like to provide feedback on the new questions, feel free to skip 

to page 12, to provide opinions on the use of external providers. 

 

 

 

Respite services support people with a learning 
disability, and their carers by helping them to 
have a break from caring. 
Overnight residential respite is currently provided 
by the services below.  

 

Way Ahead currently deliver overnight respite 
services at Weston Court. 

 

The Council deliver the overnight residential 
respite at Kentish Road 
 

 

The Rose Road Association currently deliver 
overnight respite services at Rose Road. 
 

 

 

Proposal to maximise the use of our internal respite 

provision 

Y No 



 

We have listened to people’s views in earlier 

consultations where people have said they 

would prefer the Council to be a provider of 

respite care. 

The Council want to provide best value for you 

and your carers and meet the overnight respite 

needs now and in the future. 
 

 

The Council want to grow its service by 

providing most of the residential respite offer at 

Kentish Road and/or Weston Court 

(dependent on the option chosen). 

 

The Council would still buy some overnight 

residential respite at Rose Road, this would be 

for people with more complex needs. 

 

Q3. Do you agree or disagree with the Council’s proposal 
to maximise the use of its internal respite provision? 
Please choose 1 option 

                                                                       
        Agree             Neither Agree/           Disagree             I’m not sure    
                                            disagree                                 
 
 
 
 

 

I’ve already answered this question before  



 
 

Q4. What impact do you think this may have on you, or 
your family? 
Please choose 1 option 
 

                                                                       
       Positive               No impact             Negative              I’m not sure 
          Impact                                                                                   Impact                                      
 
              
 
 

 
 
 

 

Q5. If you disagree or have any 
comments or suggestions you think the 
Council should consider, please add 
them below. 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 

I’ve already answered this question before  



 
 
 

 
Here are the 2 proposed options that would deliver the 
majority of overnight residential respite in-house.  
 
 
  Option 1 – 2 site 

option 
 

Option 2- Single 
site option 

Summary  Southampton City Council 
would become the 
provider at Weston Court 
and run this as well as 
Kentish Road.   
  
More bed spaces would 
be available at Kentish 
Road for those who do 
not have complex needs 
and might previously have 
been cared for at Rose 

Road.   

 Services at Weston 
Court would be stopped 
meaning the majority of 
overnight residential 
respite will be at Kentish 
Road.  
  
More bed spaces would 
be available at Kentish 
Road for those who do 
not have complex needs 
and might previously 
have been cared for at 
Rose Road and anyone 
that may have been 
cared for at Weston 
Court.   

Available overnight residential respite sites (council run or 
commissioned)  

Weston Court 

  

✓ Continue   × No longer provide 
overnight residential 
respite  

 



Kentish Road 

 

✓ Continue   ✓ Continue  

Rose Road 

 

✓ Continue (for those 

with complex needs 
only)  

 ✓ Continue (for those 

with complex needs 
only)  

Registered care provider  

Weston Court 

  

Change to 
Southampton City 
Council (instead of 
Way Ahead)  

 × No longer provide 
overnight residential 
respite  

Kentish Road 

 

Stay the same - 
Southampton City 
Council  

 Stay the same - 
Southampton City 
Council  

Rose Road 

 

Stay the same - Rose 
Road Association   

 Stay the same - 
Rose Road 
Association   

Change in the number of overnight beds available (council run 
or commissioned)  

Overall  ↑ Increase   ↑ Increase  

Weston Court 

  

↑ Increase   ↓ No overnight beds 
available  



Kentish Road 

 

↑ Increase  
(to accommodate those 
who would have 
previously gone to Rose 
Road)  

 ↑ Increase   
(to accommodate those 
who would have 
previously gone to 
Weston Court or Rose 
Road)  

Rose Road 

 

↓ Less than currently (only 
available for those with 
complex needs)  

 ↓ Less than currently 
(only available for those 
with complex needs)  

 

Q6. Which proposed option do you prefer?  
Please choose one answer 

  

 
 

I don’t like either option 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

I’ve already answered this question before                                        



Q7. Do you agree or disagree with the suggested options?  
Please choose one answer for each option. 
 

 
  

 
I agree 

 
 

Neither 
agree / 

disagree 

 
 

I disagree 

 
 

 
 
  
 
 
I’m not 
sure  
 
                                                             
 

 

        

 

       

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

I’ve 

already 

answered 

this 

question 

before                                        

 



Q8. What impact do you feel the options could have on you or 
your family?  
This means do you think your respite options would be better or 
worse for you. 
Please choose 1 answer for each option. 

 
  

 
Good impact 

 
 

No impact 

 
 

Bad impact 

 
 

 
 
 
            
I’m not  
sure            

 

       

 

       

 

 

Q9. If you disagree or have any 
comments or suggestions you think the 
Council should consider, please add 
them below. 

 

I’ve 

already 

answered 

this 

question 

before                                        

 



 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 
What is your opinion on using external providers? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Q10. If the Council decided to use mostly external 
providers or a mix of external providers and the Council 
to deliver services at: 
 

 
 
Western             Kentish 
Court          &      Road 
 
 

 

 

 

Although, currently, it is the Council’s preferred 

option to deliver most of the overnight residential 

respite in-house, we would like to understand how 

you feel it will impact you and your family/carer(s) if 

the Council used mostly external providers or the 

Council and some external providers. 

 



What impact do you think this may have on you, or your 
family? Please choose 1 answer for each. 
 

  
 
 

Positive 
impact 

 
 
 

No  
Impact 

 
 
 

Negative 
impact 

 
 
 
 

I’m not sure 

External 
Providers 

    

A mix of the 
Council and 
External 
Providers 

    

 

 

 
It is important to remember: If external providers were used 
there is no guarantee who it would be as the current 
contracts will end soon and the Council have to follow the 
rules for new contracts which might mean a different 
provider(s) 

 

Q11. If you disagree or have any comments or 
suggestions you think the Council should 
consider, please add them below. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

Here are some questions about you 

 

Q12. Where do you go for overnight respite services? 
Please tick all that apply to you 

 
 

Weston Court 

  
 
Kentish Road 

 

 
 

Rose Road 

  
 

None of them 

 

 

 
Somewhere else 

If somewhere else, please tell 
us where you go: 

 

 
 

 

Q13. Which of the following describes you and your interest 
in this consultation? 



Please tick all that apply to you: 
 

 A cared for person 

 A carer 

 Both a carer & a cared for person 

 You live in Southampton 

 You live somewhere else 

 You work, visit or study in Southampton 

 You are a private business 

 You are a Public sector organisation 

 You are a charity, voluntary or community group 

 You work for Southampton City Council 

 You are a political member 

 
Other – Please state who you are: 
 
 

 

 

 

 

What happens next? 
The consultation closes on Wednesday 19th 
March 2025. 
After this date all the feedback will be looked 
at and thought about before the council make 
a final decision. 

 

Q11. Would you like to be emailed a copy of your response to 
this consultation? 
 
This will only be used to send you a copy of your response. 
 

    

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



If so, please provide your name and email address below:  

 

Name:  
 

 

Email:  
 

 

 

Thank you for taking the time to complete 
this questionnaire, please return the survey 
in the pre-paid envelope you have been 
given. 
 

 

 

 

 


